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C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.
1.  Statement of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below.
ThomasB. Gibson (hereinafter Appellant Gibson or Mr. Gibson) seeksreview

of the following question certified by the First District Court of Appeal asamatter of
great public importance:
DOESTHE FORFEITUREPENALTY ENUNCIATED IN ELDRIDGE
v. MOORE, 760 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000), APPLY WHERE A
DEFENDANT RECEIVES A SENTENCE OF INCARCERATION
FOR ONE OFFENSE FOLLOWED BY A SENTENCE OF
PROBATION FOR ANOTHER OFFENSE, WHERE BOTH CRIMES
WERE SCORED ON A SINGLE SCORESHEET AND THE TRIAL
COURT AWARDS PRISON CREDIT PURSUANT TO TRIPP v.
STATE, 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla 1993), UPON VIOLATION OF
PROBATION FOR THE SECOND OFFENSE?
Gibsonv. Florida Department of Corrections, 27 Fla. L. Weekly D2193, D2194 (Fla.
Oct. 9,2002). The Department of Corrections (hereinafter DOC) concedesthat if this
guestionisansweredinthenegative, then Mr. Gibsonisentitledtoimmediaterel ease.
(A3-12).1
The instant proceedings were initiated when Mr. Gibson filed a petition for a

writ of mandamus seeking to require DOC to award proper credit against the sentence

he is currently serving. See Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2193. The tria court

' Referencesto the appendix will be made by the designation “ A” followed by
the appendix number and page number of the document.
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denied Mr. Gibson’ spetition and hethereforefiled apetition for awrit of certiorari in
the district court requesting the court to reverse the trial court’sorder. Seeid. The
district court denied Mr. Gibson’ s petition but certified the question quoted above as
amatter of great public importance.

Thepetitionfor writ of mandamusinthetrial court and the petition for awrit of
certiorari inthedistrict court were both filed by Mr. Gibsonpro se. After thedistrict
court issued its opinion, undersigned counsel was contacted to represent Mr. Gibson
in the proceedings before the Supreme Court and the law firm appears pro bono
publico.

2.  Statement of the Facts.

On 27 January 1994, Mr. Gibson was sentenced in three separate cases by the
circuit courtinHardee County. (A4).2 Theoffenseswereall third-degreefeloniesand
Mr. Gibson allegedly committed all of the offenses between May and September of

1993. (A5-1-3); Seealso Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2194 (Benton, J., dissenting).

2

THRESNOTARCORDONATALIN THE(AEBCANE THECAEWASANORGINALIROCHDING
NIHAICOLRD

BENUNABE TOOBIANCOPBS OFORGNAL DOOMINTSFROM HARDECOUNTY
UAIONSWILBEMALE TOBRESAND DOUMINTS THATWHREHIEDIN THECOURTBHONAND
WILBEATTACHEDASANAPPEINDIX TO THS BRIE:

RECORD WITH COPIES OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS IF THE CO
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In case number 93-216 (uttering forged bills), the court sentenced Mr. Gibsontofive
years imprisonment. (A5-1). Incasenumber 93-297 (uttering aforged instrument),
the court also sentenced Mr. Gibson to five years imprisonment, to run consecutive
to the five-year sentence in case number 93-216. (A5-1). In case number 93-360
(numerous counts of forgery and uttering aforged instrument),? the court sentenced
Mr. Gibson to five years probation, to run consecutive to the sentences of
incarceration in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. (A4). The sentences for case
numbers 93-216, 93-297, and 93-360 were imposed using a single sentencing
scoresheet. See Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2194. On 9 February 1994, Mr.
Gibson began serving his sentences in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. (A1-2).

On 14 August 1998, through the accumulation of gain-time,* Mr. Gibson

3

OF UTTERING A FORGED INSTRUMENT. (A5-2-3).

‘AI'THEIMEOFMR
TO CASE NUMBERS 93-216 AND 93-297 WAS COMPRISED OF THE FO.

1200 days Basic gaintime
21 days Original county jail credit
1660 days Time served in prison (¥27/94 to 8/14/98)
979 days Additiona gain time
-210days gain-time days forfeited due to disciplinary action
3650 days Tenyearsin days

(A4).



completed his sentences in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297 and began serving his
probationary sentence in case number 93-360. (A5-1). Mr. Gibson subsequently
violated the terms of his probation. (A5-2). On 23 November 1999, the court
sentenced Mr. Gibson on hisviolation of probation (hereinafter V OP) in case number
93-360. (A5-2). Ontheforgery counts, the court sentenced Mr. Gibson to concurrent
terms of three years' imprisonment. (A5-2). On the uttering a forged instrument
counts, the court sentenced Mr. Gibson to concurrent terms of four years
Imprisonment, to run consecutive to the three-year sentences on the forgery counts.
(A5-2). Initidly, the court did not grant Mr. Gibson credit for time served on case
numbers 93-216 and 93-297. See Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2193. However,
after Mr. Gibson filed amotion to correct his sentence, the sentencing court awarded
credit for time served in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297, pursuant to Tripp v. State,
622 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1993). Seeid.

On 15 June 2000, Mr. Gibson began serving hisV OP sentencein case number
93-360. (A1-4). A seven-year sentenceistheequivalent of 2555 days’ imprisonment.
(A5-4). Inaccordance with the sentencing court’ s order, DOC applied al jail credit
and all prison credit, consisting of 237 daysjail credit (145 daysviolation of probation
jail credit and 92 days original jail credit) and 1660 days of time served in case

numbers 93-216 and 93-297. (A5-4). Subtracting 1660 daysand 237 daysfrom Mr.

4



Gibson’ s sentence of 2555 days leaves a balance of 658 days. See Gibson, 27 Fla.
L. Weekly at D2195 (Benton, J., dissenting). Mr. Gibson finished serving the final
658-day installment of the aggregate seven-year sentenceon 11 September 2001. See
id. However, DOC claimed that pursuant to Eldridgev. Moore, 760 So. 2d 888 (Fla.
2000), it had the authority to forfeit the gain time that Mr. Gibson accrued in case
numbers 93-216 and 93-297. (A1; A2; A3). Mr. Gibson accrued 1969 days of gain
timein casenumbers93-216 and 93-297. (A5-1). Therefore, DOC hasappliedagain-
time penalty in Mr. Gibson's case and added 1969 days to his sentence in case
number 93-360. DOC contended that Mr. Gibson’ sschedul ed rel ease dateis October
of 20035 (A1-5).

Mr. Gibson filed apetition for awrit of mandamusin the circuit court seeking
to require DOC to award proper credit against his sentences. See Gibson, 27 Fla. L.
Weekly at D2193. The tria court denied Mr. Gibson’s petition and Mr. Gibson
sought certiorari review in the First District Court of Appeal. Seeid. The district
court denied Mr. Gibson'’s petition, reasoning that DOC had authority to forfeit his

previoudly accrued gain time pursuant to Eldridge. Thedistrict court pointed out that

5
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the Court stated in Eldridgethat itshol ding appliesto casesinvolving either atrue split
sentence or a probationary split sentence. The district court held that Mr. Gibson’s
sentencewas“ aprobationary split sentencewithinthemeaning of Eldridge.” Gibson,
27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2193. However, the district court noted that the sentencing
scheme utilized by the court in Mr. Gibson’s case “is not at all uncommon” and,
therefore, the district court recognized that its decision “will affect arelatively large
number of inmatesinthe state correctional system.” 1d. at D2194. Hence, thedistrict
court certified the following question as a matter of great public importance:
DOESTHE FORFEITUREPENALTY ENUNCIATED IN ELDRIDGE
v. MOORE, 760 So. 2d 888 (Fla.2000), APPLY WHERE A
DEFENDANT RECEIVES A SENTENCE OF INCARCERATION
FOR ONE OFFENSE FOLLOWED BY A SENTENCE OF
PROBATION FOR ANOTHER OFFENSE, WHERE BOTH CRIMES
WERE SCORED ON A SINGLE SCORESHEET AND THE TRIAL
COURT AWARDS PRISON CREDIT PURSUANT TO TRIPP v.

STATE, 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla1993), UPON VIOLATION OF
PROBATION FOR THE SECOND OFFENSE?

The Honorable Robert T. Benton dissented from the mgjority’s opinion in
Gibson, reasoning that Mr. Gibson did not receive a probationary split sentence and
therefore Eldridge was inapplicableto his case. Judge Benton concluded that DOC
“had no authority to amal gamatethetwo sentenceson which hewasincarcerated with

hisother sentencesto createageneral sentence.” 1d. at D2195 (Benton, J., dissenting).

6



According to Judge Benton's calculations, Mr. Gibson was entitled to immediate
release:

Inthe present case, “time served for the primary offense[s],” Tripp, 622
So. 2d at 942, consisted of timeinjail beforetheoriginal sentencing, and
1,660 daysMr. Gibson spent in prison. Adding thistimeto thetime he
spent in jail after he was arrested for probation revocation prior to his
post-revocation sentencing on November 23, 1999, yieldsatotal of 1,897
days. Subtracting 1,897 from the aggregate seven years (2,555 days)
imposed on November 23, 1999, | eaves 658 days, the balance he should
have been requiredto serve, assuming (contrary tofact) nogain-time. He
finished serving thefinal 658-day installment of theaggregate sevenyears
on September 11, 2001, and should have been rel eased from custody no
later than then. (Infact, DOC awarded gain-time after the resentencing
that by August 14, 2001, amounted to 172 days, and should have led to
adtill earlier release .)

Id. (Benton, J., dissenting) (footnotes omitted).

On 30 October 2002, Mr. Gibson filed a timely notice to invoke the
discretionary jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida. On5November 2002, the
Supreme Court issued an order postponing its decision on jurisdiction and setting a

briefing schedule.



D. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

The gain time forfeiture penalty enunciated in Eldridge v. Moore, 760 So. 2d
888 (Fla. 2000), does not apply where adefendant recel vesasentence of incarceration
for one offense followed by a sentence of probation for another offense, where both
crimes were scored on a single scoresheet and the trial court awards prison credit
pursuantto Trippv. State, 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1993), upon violation of probation for
the second offense. The certified question should be answered in the negative. Mr.
Gibson’ s sentencewas not atrue “ probationary split sentence” subject to the holding
in Eldridge. In applying the gain time forfeiture penaty, DOC improperly grouped
Mr. Gibson's sentences together. In essence, DOC has transformed Mr. Gibson’'s
separate sentences into one general sentence, in violation of section 775.021(4) and

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.701(d)(12).



E. ARGUMENT AND CITATIONSOF AUTHORITY.

Thegain timeforfeiturepenalty enunciated in Eldridgev. Moore, 760 So.
2d 888 (Fla. 2000), does not apply where a defendant receives a sentence of
incar ceration for one offense followed by a sentence of probation for another
offense, where both crimes were scored on a single scoresheet and the trial
court awards prison credit pursuant to Tripp v. State, 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla.
1993), upon violation of probation for the second offense. The certified
guestion should be answered in the negative.

a.  Standard of Review.

Whether the Court’s decision in Eldridge applies to Mr. Gibson's case is a
pure question of law. Pure questions of law are subject to de novo review. See
Trotter v. Sate, 825 So. 2d 362, 365 (Fla. 2002).

b.  Argument.

In Eldridge, this Court considered whether DOC has the authority to forfeit
previously accrued gain time upon a subsequent violation of probation. The Court
held that “upon resentencing in either a probationary split sentence or a true split
sentence, regardless of whether the trial court resentenced the inmate to a lesser

sentence, the Department’s authority to forfeit al gain time upon revocation of



probation should not be lessened.” |d. at 892 (emphasis added).

In Poore v. Sate, 531 So. 2d 161, 164 (Fla. 1988), the Court defined a
“probationary split sentence” as “a period of confinement, none of which is
suspended, followed by a period of probation.” Even though Mr. Gibson’'s 1994
sentences did not meet the definition of probationary split sentence articulated in
Poore, thedistrict court neverthelessheld that Mr. Gibson’ s1994 sentencesamounted
to a“probationary split sentence” subject to this Court’s holding in Eldridge. See
Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2193.

Contrary to the district court’s conclusion, Mr. Gibson's 1994 sentences
cannot be labeled a probationary split sentence. A probationary split sentence is
offense-specific. This point was emphasized by the Fourth District Court of Appeal
in Maynard v. Sate, 763 So. 2d 480, 481-82 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000):

Appellant also claimsthat his sentence of thirty monthsimprisonment,

followed by thirty-six months probation for separate offenses, isillegal

because it exceeds the maximum 60 month sentence for athird degree
felony authorized by law. We do not agree. An examination of the
record shows Appellant pled guilty to four separate offenses, three of
which were third degree felonies, each punishable by up to five years
imprisonment. Unlike those cases where a defendant’s combined
sentence of imprisonment and probation for asingular offense exceeds

the maximum sentence authorized by law, thetrial court imposed separate

sentences. Thetrial court did not impose a probationary split sentence

for any one offense. Rather, it imposed a sentence for each offense

notwithstanding that the offenses are combined in one scoresheet. The
period of probation is limited only by the statutory maximum for the
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crime. Here, Appelant's separate sentences of thirty months

imprisonment for count | to be followed by thirty-six months probation

in counts Il and Il (the sentences for the latter counts running

concurrently) do not exceed the statutory maximum sentences permitted

for these offenses.

(Emphasis added) (citations omitted) (footnote omitted).

As pointed out by the court in Maynard, it is well-settled in Florida that a
probationary split sentence cannot exceed the statutory maximum for the offense. See
Nasev. Sate, 746 So. 2d 469, 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) (“ The State concedes that a
probationary split sentence cannot exceed the statutory maximum for the offense.”);
Kline v. Sate, 642 So. 2d 1146, 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) (“Where atrial court
Imposes a probationary split sentence, the incarcerative portion of the sentence plus
the probationary portion of the sentence may not exceed the maximum term of
Imprisonment which may beimposed as punishment for thecrime.”); Satev. Holmes,
360 So. 2d 380, 383 (Fla. 1978). All of the crimes for which Mr. Gibson was
sentenced were third-degree felonies, subject to a maximum sentence of five-years.
Mr. Gibson was given three separate sentences, two sentences of five years
imprisonment and one sentence of five years probation. If, as held by the district
court, Mr. Gibson’'s sentence was, in fact, a probationary split sentence, then his

sentencewasillegal becauseit exceeded thefive-year statutory maximum for athird-

degreefelony. Despitethedistrict court’serroneouslabel, itisclear that Mr. Gibson
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was not given a probationary split sentence. Mr. Gibson was given three separate
sentences, none of which consisted of “a period of confinement . . . followed by a
period of probation.” Poore, 531 So. 2d at 164.

Accordingly, since Mr. Gibson's 1994 sentences did not constitute “a
probationary split sentence,” Eldridge doesnot apply. The Court in Eldridgelimited
itsholding to “ probationary split sentences] or atrue split sentence[s].” 760 So. 2d
at 892. Asexplained below, it isimpermissible to extend the holding in Eldridge to
sentences that are neither probationary split sentences nor atrue split sentences.

In Mr. Gibson’s case, he was sentenced to five years' imprisonment on case
number 93-216, followed by five years imprisonment on case number 93-297.
Neither of these sentences included probation. Neither of these sentences was
suspended. Neither of the offenses for which he had been sentenced was one for
which conditional release was authorized. See § 947.1405(2), Fla. Stat. (1993). On
14 August 1998, through the accumulation of gain-time, Mr. Gibson completed his
sentences in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297 and began serving his probationary
sentencein case number 93-360. When Mr. Gibsonwasreleased on 14 August 1998,

he was not put on probation on case numbers 93-216 and 93-297.° The sentencesin

“NDOCBURAUCHE DOMEW
WASRHASDONALGUBT Y
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these two caseswere complete upon release. Upon release, Mr. Gibson could not be
sentenced any further in either case. To do so would violate the principles of double
jeopardy. Therefore, the gain time that Mr. Gibson accrued on these two cases
became a nullity upon his release. In this sense, the gain time was aso offense-
specific. Nofutureviolation onaseparate case could ever causethegaintimethat Mr.
Gibson earned on the sentencesthat he served in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297 to
beforfeited. Y et, when Mr. Gibson violated probation in case number 93-360, DOC
attempted to apply aforfeiture of gain time penalty from two previously completed
sentences to Mr. Gibson’s new VOP sentence. DOC is not permitted to apply this
type of penalty.

This point is highlighted by comparing the facts and reasoning of Eldridgeto
Mr. Gibson's case. In Eldridge, the defendant originally received a true split
sentence, defined as* aprison term of anumber of yearswith part of that prisonterm
suspended, contingent upon the compl etion on probation of the suspended sentence.”
Eldridge, 760 So. 2d at 889 n.1. Asaresult of the accumulation of 2573 daysof gain

time, Mr. Eldridgewasrel eased early from hisincarcerative portion of hissentenceand

B0
NIMBRSBHAND B WIRECOMIAETEURON REIAY;
MR. GIBSON WAS SUBJECT TO ANY TYPE OF SUPERVISION IN EITHI
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began to serve the probationary portion of his sentence. Mr. Eldridge violated
probation and was resentenced to aterm of fiveyears imprisonment. DOC forfeited
the 2573 days of gain time and informed Mr. Eldridge that he would be required to
serve the 2573 days in addition to his new five-year sentence.

The Court in Eldridge offered the following explanation of the gain time
forfeiture process.

When aninmateisawarded gaintimewhilein prison, theinmate srelease
date isadvanced and he or sheisreleased earlier than would have been
the case had no gain time been awarded. See § 944.275(1), Fla. Stat.
(1999). When aninmateisreleased duein part to the award of that gain
time and placed on probation or community control, the Department
records arelease date, or expiration of sentence date, for that particular
sentence. See 8 944.275(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999). If thetrial court finds
that the inmate violated his or her probation or community control and
that it should berevoked, theinmateisreturned to prison. Seegenerally
8 948.06, Fla. Stat. (1999). The Department, however, continues to
maintain the original expiration date of the previous sentence until a
decision is made as to the previously awarded gain time. See §
944.275(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999). That is, the previous expiration date,
which wasdetermined inlarge part, by the gain time awarded, isstill on
the Department’ srecordsand, at |east on paper, theinmateretainshisor
her previously awarded gain time.

760 So. 2d at 890. In short, DOC kept arelease date for Mr. Eldridge, which was
advanced dueto gaintime. Upon being released fromincarceration, Mr. Eldridgewas
given anew “expiration of sentence” date, which, in turn, was also advanced due to

the previoudly accrued gain time in the same case number and sentence. Upon the
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violation of probation, DOC maintained the “expiration of sentence” date, which, in
the Court’ s words, “was determined in large part, by the gain time awarded.” 1d.
The Court ultimately held that DOC had the authority toforfeit the previously awarded
gain time, thereby extending the “expiration of sentence” date. The Court reasoned
that “it was the Legislature that provided for the award of gain timein thefirst place
and it madethe retention of gain time conditional upon the satisfactory completion of
the inmate’ s supervision.” 1d. at 892.

The Eldridgerational e does not apply to the type of sentencesthat Mr. Gibson
received. Pursuant to the accrual of gain time, Mr. Gibson’'s release date was
advanced in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. However, contrary to the defendant
in Eldridge, Mr. Gibson was not placed on probation in these cases; rather, his
sentences were completed upon release. Thus, Mr. Gibson received an “expiration
of sentence” in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297.7 At that time, Mr. Gibson began
serving aseparate probationary sentence in case number 93-360. This sentence had

a separate case number and involved separate offenses. Mr. Gibson was therefore

7

REACHHD THEGOMBINED MAXIMUM SENTENCE EXPIRATION DATE
OBMHEDEARIMENT SHALLESTABISH FOR ACH PREONIRR SENTENCHD TOATRMOFYRARSA

COMBNED SINTINAS MITOSDONAPREONIRWILEXPRE
DEPARTMENT SHALL REDUCE THE TOTAL TIME TO BE SERVED BY A
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given a new “expiration of sentence”’ date in case number 93-360. In contrast to
Eldridge, Mr. Gibson’ snew “expiration of sentence” datein case number 93-360 was
not “determined in large part, by the gain time awarded.” 760 So. 2d at 890.
Moreover, because Mr. Gibson's probationary sentence was separate from his
Incarcerative sentence, theretention of gaintimein case numbers 93-216 and 93-297
was not “conditional upon the satisfactory completion” of Mr. Gibson’s probation.
Id. at 892. Further, conditional release was not authorized for the offensesfor which
he had been sentenced in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. See 8§ 947.1405(2), Fla.
Stat. (1993).

In the opinion below, the majority appearsto have confused and intermingled
this Court’ sopinionsinEldridgeand Tripp v. Sate, 622 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1993): “we
concludethat in light of Tripp, [Mr. Gibson’ 5] original sentence of incarceration asto
two casesfollowed by aterm of probation in thethird constitutes aprobationary split

sentence within the meaning of Eldridge.” Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2193.3

STHE DISIRICT COURTADDED THAT IN TRIP

CONIBENTION THATCONMCTIONS FORTWOSHARATECRMES RISULTIN TWO SHABATESENTENCES
WHEBN SENTENANG TAKES FACESMUIANEOUNYAND SSCORIDONASNGESCORHET
BNCOMPASSING BOTHCASES' GIBSONZZHA LWHKIYAT T34 THEQOURT FURTHRR
STATED THAT IIN TARIMOREV.STATE 27 HA LWEEKLY DIS30(FA1ST DCAAUG 2. 20()
THISGOURT INTERPRETHD TRIPP TOMBAN THAT SHPARATECRIMESAND SENTENUS MAY
CONSTTUTEASPUT SENTENCEWHERE BOTH (RMESWHRESCORIDONASNGLEESCORIHHET
ATDM

16



InTripp, thisCourt held that when separate crimesare sentenced together onthe same
scoresheset, “if atrial court imposes aterm of probation on one offense consecutive
to a sentence of incarceration on another offense, credit for time served on the first
offense must be awarded on the sentence imposed after revocation of probation on
the second offense.” 622 So. 2d at 942. The Court gave two reasonsfor its holding.
Firgt, if adefendant wasnot given credit for time served in prison on thefirst offense,
trial courtscould easily circumvent the sentencing guidelines by sentencing at thetop
of the guidelines on the primary offense and ordering probation on the remaining
counts. If the defendant violated probation, the court could again impose asentence
at the top of the guidelines for the remaining counts and the total sentence would
exceed therange contemplated by theguidelines. Second, the Court recognized“ both
offenseswerefactorsthat wereweighed in the original sentencing through the use of
asingle scoresheet and must continueto betreated in relation to each other, even after
aportion of the sentence has been violated.” 1d. For thisreason, Tripp applieseven
If an award of credit is not necessary to ensure the total prison time does not exceed

the guidelines. See State v. Witherspoon, 810 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2002).

THEREOREA PROBATIONARY STITSENTENCE

DSINT
PROBATIONARY COMIONENTCAN BEREVMVIDONCE THEFREON SENTENOS HAVEEXPRED

D2195 (BENTON, J., DISSENTING).
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Tripp was correctly applied by the sentencing court to Mr. Gibson’s case
because Mr. Gibson was sentenced to “a term of probation on one offense
consecutive to a sentence of incarceration on another offense.” 622 So. 2d at 942.
Therefore, when Mr. Gibson violated probationin case number 93-360, hewasentitled
to an award of credit for time served in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. However,
thedistrict court seemed to reason that the application of Tripp to his case somehow
converts his separate sentences into one probationary split sentence subject to the
forfeiture penalty announced in Eldridge. There is no basis to support such a
conclusion. Tripp concerns credit for time served when adefendant isgiven at least
two separate sentencesin asingle scoresheet, where one of the sentences consists of
incarceration and another sentences consists of probation. In contrast, Eldridge
concernstheforfeiture of gain timein cases where adefendant has received either a
probationary split sentence or atrue split sentence. The two casesinvolve separate
and distinct concepts. Pursuant to Tripp, Mr. Gibson is entitled to credit for time
served in case number 93-360. He is not entitled to, nor is he now seeking, any

unforfeited gain time in case number 93-360.° As explained above, gain time is

"NTHEDSIRCTCOURT
INTRIDANCRDRANARDNGRIOITTORTMESRIDAND UNICRHTEDGANTMEACRUD
ONTHENITALPRISON SENTENCES
SOMECONHSON IN THECOURISOF THS STATERECARDING GAIN TMEAWARDS
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offense-specific. Thegaintimethat hereceived in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297

BECALSEOFAMOIATION OF THE PROBATIONARY FORTION OFASENTENCE SINGLETARYV.
WHIIAKRR
THEIENGIHOFTHEREENTENCE BY THEAMOUNTORGAN TMEDAYSACCRUDON THENITAL
SINIENCE
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THEACRUDGANTME
THEREBY EXTENDING THE “RESENTENCE” BY THE AMOUNT OF DA
THERRST TYPEOFGAIN TMEAWARD TRULY SANAWARD
DDHENDANT
HOWBVERINWHITAKER THE DISTRICT COURTHED THAT THEHRST TYPEOFGAIN TIME
ANARDBNATRORATE FORCHINSS COMMITTHDON CRAFTRICCIOBRES?
STATEV.GREEN 547 SO2D 925 (HA 1989 GAIN TIMEWAS TREATED AS TIME SERVED FOR
CHNSSCOMWMIITIDIRORIOICCIOBRES?
HAENOWGMIN DOCTHERGHT TOFORHT GAN TMEFORAILOHINSSCOMMITTEDONCOR
AFTRICCICBRS)
SHOUDNOTAAARDGAN TMEAGANSTAN EXTENSCN OFINCAROBAION MOSD BC ECF
AVIOIATION OF THE PROBATIONARY TORTION OFASENTENCE
THESCOND TYPEOFGAIN TMEAWARDWAS DISCUSSHD BY THECOURTINHDRIDGE
THS TYFESMOREACCTURATHY TABHHDARETENTIONOFGAIN TIME
INHDRIDE
OO MINTSFRODUCHD DURNG THERBCCATION FROCHDINGS NDXCAING THATGAN TME
SHOUDBEREAND
BNIFTHECOURTDOISREIAN THEGAN TIME
GANIME
THEGAIN TMEBHORE THE DHARIMENT SPRMITTHD TOFORHT T
AT 891.
INMR
ACRUDGAN TIMENENUMBRS BOANDB!
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93-216 AND 93-297 AND APPLY THE FORFEITURE PENALTY TO CASE |
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became anullity upon his completion of those sentences. He cannot claim that gain
time on separate offenses or sentences, nor can that gain time be forfeited and
assessed against him as a penalty in separate sentences. Due to its improper
combining of Tripp and Eldridge in Mr. Gibson’s case, the district court ultimately
converted the Tripp credit into a Tripp penalty.*°

Finaly, Mr. Gibson adopts the reasoning from Judge Benton’s dissenting
opinioninthecasebelow. Judge Benton persuasively reasoned that under Floridalaw,
a court must impose a separate sentence for every crime, sentencing guidelines
notwithstanding. See Gibson, 27 Fla. L. Weekly at D2195 (Benton, J., dissenting).
Section 775.021(4), Florida Statutes (1993), provides:

(a) Whoever, inthe course of onecriminal transaction or episode,
commits an act or acts which constitute one or more separate criminal
offenses, upon conviction and adjudication of guilt, shall be sentenced
separ ately for each criminal offense; and the sentencing judge may order
the sentences to be served concurrently or consecutively....

(b) Theintent of theL egidlatureisto convict and sentencefor each
criminal offense committed in the course of one criminal episode or

transaction. . ..

(Emphasissupplied.) Seealso Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(12) (“A sentence must be

1

POGANTIMEDAS
NOWREQURID TOSRVEANADDITIONALIYIAYS

SRVID
OTHER COURT HAS CONSTRUED TRIPP IN THIS MANNER.
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imposed for each offense.”). By applying aforfeiture penalty in case number 93-360
based on gaintimeaccrued in case numbers 93-216 and 93-297, DOC has, in essence,
treated Mr. Gibson's separate sentences as one general sentence, in violation of
section 775.021(4) and Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.701(d)(12). The
Imposition of ageneral sentencefor multipleoffensesisfundamental error. SeeParks
v. Sate, 765 So. 2d 35, 35-36 (Fla. 2000).

In order to avoid running afoul of Florida’ s prohibition against the imposition
of general sentences, gaintimeforfeiture penaltiesmust belimited to probationary split
sentences and atrue split sentences. Thislimitation was recognized by the Court in
Eldridge. See 760 So. 2d at 892. Accordingly, thedistrict court’s certified question
should be answered in the negative: the forfeiture penalty enunciated in Eldridge
should not apply where a defendant receives a sentence of incarceration for one
offense followed by a sentence of probation for another offense, where both crimes
were scored on a single scoresheet and the trial court awards prison credit pursuant
to Tripp upon violation of probation for the second offense.

The district court erred in holding that Mr. Gibson's sentence was a
probationary split sentence. None of Mr. Gibson’ s sentences consisted of “aperiod
of confinement . . . followed by a period of probation.” Poore, 531 So. 2d at 164.

Therefore, Eldridge does not apply to Mr. Gibson’ s case and DOC had no authority
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to increase Mr. Gibson’s sentence in case number 93-360 by adding a gain time
forfeiture penalty from case numbers 93-216 and 93-297. DOC has conceded that
absent the forfeiture penalty, Mr. Gibson is entitled to immediate release. (A3-12).
Accordingly, Mr. Gibson hereby requests that he be immediately released from

incarceration.
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F. CONCLUSION
The certified question should be answered in the negative. The appropriate
remedy in this caseis to remand the proceeding with directions that Mr. Gibson be

immediately released from incarceration.
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